with Millennium Strategies LLC of Morristown, NJ for grant writing services substantially 
in accordance the draft agreement attached hereto as Exhibit “B”.  The agreement shall 

be for a period of three (3) years, and shall provide for total fees and expenses in an 
amount not to exceed the sum of Two-Hundred and Thirty-Seven Thousand ($237,000) 
overall, consisting of Seventy-Nine Thousand ($79,000) per year. The agreement shall 
contain such other terms as recommended by the Mayor and Director of Law, and shall 
be approved as to form by the Director of Law. 

SECTION 2. It is found and determined that all formal actions of the Council 
relating to the adoption of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this Council,